
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

 Meeting: Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 
 at 2.00 pm (Banqueting Hall) 

 
NOTE: Group Meetings at 1.15 p.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART ONE 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.   
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 
To deal with any items which the Chair considers to be of an urgent 
nature.  
 

 

3.   Delegations 
 
To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Admission of Public and Press 
 
To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting). 
 
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.   
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December, 2021 
 

5 - 8 



 

 
7.   Public Participation 

 
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make 
representations or present a deputation or petition at this meeting 
should apply to do so by no later than 5pm two working days before 
the meeting. Information on how to make the application can be 
obtained by viewing the Council’s website w
[...]
omers to self-serve. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Morgan, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To approve the procurement of a New Digital Platform and the implementation 

Plan, as detailed within the Part Two report; and 
 
2. To allocate a budgetary provision for Year 1 implementation and subscription 

costs and Year 2 subscription cost. 
 
The meeting closed at 2.52 pm. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council 

Executive Committee 

Wednesday 12 January 2021 

Grounds Maintenance Contract – Housing Service 

 
 

Report from:   Jan Sharp, Deputy Director of People & Place 

Report Author:  Caroline Wagstaff, Head of People & Communities 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1 Barrow Borough Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contract for the Housing 

Service is due for renewal.  The current contract has been reviewed; there is a 

need to review the solutions available to improve the contract. 

1.2 Barrow Borough Council has over 2,600 residential properties in the borough.  

We are looking for support to find a suitable contractor which can deliver the 

Grounds Maintenance Contract. 

1.3 The Communities and Housing Investment Consortium (CHIC) is a not for profit, 

member-owned consortium that secures efficiencies and savings.  CHIC 

provides procurement compliance contract and commercial support.  

1.4 The route to market must be OJEU compliant and satisfy Barrow Borough 
Council’s internal procurement policy.  Our procurement officer has confirmed 
the service CHIC offers is in line with the requirements of our internal 
procurement policy. 

 

2.0  Recommendations  

2.1 It is recommended that Executive Committee: 

 

(1) Note the contents of the report  

(2) Agree and delegate authority to the Deputy Director of People and 
Place to work with CHIC to procure and formally award a new Grounds 
Maintenance Contract for the Housing Service. 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1  Barr
[...]
1.1 This report seeks authority to delegate the appointment of an external contractor 

to deliver the public realm improvements as set out in the High Street Heritage 
Action Zone application.  
 

1.2 The HSHAZ boundary is set within the Central Barrow Conservation Area and 
spans both Central and Hindpool wards, taking in sections of Cornwallis St, Duke 
St, Ramsden Sq and Abbey Rd. The scheme will grant aid building repairs, fund 
public realm works, planning interventions, feasibility studies on key buildings, and 
run events to increase engagement and footfall. 

 

1.3 The High Street Heritage Action Zone programme was announced by Government 
in 2019 to improve footfall on the high street and public engagement through 
heritage-led regeneration. Barrow Borough Council secured £1.1m in funding 
through the programme to support the regeneration of the Barrow HSHAZ. A 
further £71,000 of funding was granted in May 2021 for additional projects. 

 
2.0  Recommendations  

2.1 Executive Committee is asked to agree that: 

(1) That delegated authority be given to the Director of People and Place, 
in consultation with the Director of Resources following the 
procurement exercise to award  a contractor to deliver public realm 
capital works funded by the HSHAZ Programme. 

 

Page 127

Agenda Item 10



3.0  Background and Proposals  

Background to the Proposals 
 

3.1  Previous reports to Exec Committee to update on the HSHAZ were discussed 4th 
March 2020 and 10th February 2021. 

 
3.2 A tender for consultant support for the public realm scheme was undertaken in 

March 2021, with the appointment of external landscape architects as lead 
consultant in April 2021. 

 
3.3 The scheme has been developed through public consultation at the 50th birthday 

market celebrations, HSHAZ hands-on heritage skills event and online workshops. 
 
3.4 The public realm works can be carried out under Permitted Development rights so 

therefore planning permission is not require
[...]
1. 

3.3 Ensuring that Piel Island could be shown to its best advantage, Barrow BC needed 

to fully understand its full potential for the future.  To enable the Ship Inn to re-

open after a period of closure and early termination of the lease took considerable 

effort from a team of Council officers who volunteered to go over to Piel Island and 

repaint it, organise deep cleaning and deal with a range of other issues.  This was 

done within a couple of weeks to then enable us to show prospective interested 

partners around the premises.   

3.4 For this last season and in the light of the impact of Covid, a pilot partnership 

approach was put into place with a provider to truly understand what a longer term 

management arrangement might look like to make the best of Piel Island for all. 

This provider was a local company that had experience in running pubs and they 

subsequently established the Piel Island Pub Company.  The arrangement was 

that it would be June to September 2021 and be open book accounting to 

understand the costs and income from Piel Island. 

3.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee have been looking at the arrangements for the 

management of Piel Island as part of their work programme for the year. The 

Overview and Scrutiny working group have concluded that the lessons learnt from 

this season are as follows: 

 Piel Island is a unique place and any operator needs to appreciate 

the constraints offered by power, weather, access and its location 

within an area of Site of Special Scientific Interest. 

 Visitors to Piel Island are short stay and want a basic meal and drink 

 Camping and paying a small fee was popular 

 The relationship with the ferry operator and the management 

arrangements for Piel Island is really important 

 Alternative access arrangements off the Island besides the ferry 

need to be in place 

 More outside seating is needed to facilitate visitors 

 The community ownership of Piel Island and its local appeal and 

natural habitat is really important 

 There were no incidents of anti-social behaviour reported, which was 

contrary to perception.   

 Any operator needs to manage and maintain the island and its 

assets to a standard that the Council expects 

 All aspects of the Island except for external urgent repairs to the 

buildings and jetty maintenance to be the responsibility of the 

operator 

Page 132

Agenda Item 11



 

 Emergency planning for incidents with agencies is an essential part 

of any future management arrangements 

 There is potential for events and Piel Island is an essential element 

of any destination marketing.  Any operator would need a formal 

relationship with the Council to enable this. 

 Communication about Piel Island and whether buildings are open 

and food and drink are being served is the responsibility of the 

operator 

 Any operator needed experience in operating a licenced premises 

and with access to staff, financial sustainability and be prepared to 

open for a short period of the year whilst retaining responsibility for 

the premises and the Island all year round.  

3.6 The Overview and Scrutiny Working Group felt that the partnership arrangements 

had demonstrated that despite challenging circumstances, Piel Island and its 

facilities were made available as often as possible for visitors.  The options for 

future management arrangements were discussed by the group.  The level of 

resource and capacity of officers meant that self delivery of Piel Island was 

prohibitive.  Also, Barrow Forward was not yet established and did not have the 

necessary infrastructure to take on the management of Piel Island.   

3.7 Members felt that an open and transparent procurement for a suitably experienced 

operator should take place.  The above lessons learnt should inform the service 

specification and that a media campaign could run alongside the procurement 

process to encourage people to register to submit an in
[...]
RT ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

Procurement Strategy 

 
 

Report from:   Director of People and Place 

Report Author:  Debbie Storr 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  To consider the revised Procurement Strategy for adoption. 

  

2.0 Recommendation ` 

 

 It is recommended that Executive Committee: 

 

(1) approve the revised Procurement Strategy 2022-23 as attached at 

Appendix A ; and  

(2) note that a future report will bring forward proposed amendments to 

contract procedure rules for potential implementation from 1 April 

2022. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 A desktop document review of standing orders, procurement strategy, 

procurement process, data analysis of current activity, and Terms and 

Conditions review has recently been undertaken by STAR Procurement,  a well-

established and successful public sector shared service.  This included 

interviews with key personnel and key commissioners which has led to a new 

suite of documents being drafted as part of the Council’s review of its 

procurement processes. 

 

3.2 This report brings forward a revised Procurement Strategy which has been re-

written to become a more strategic document, rather than operational.  The 

headings replicate the priorities and themes within the National Procurement 

Strategy for Local Government to ensure best practice.  It also links to the 

Barrow Corporate Plan to demonstrate how procurement will be helping to 

deliver to the Council’s vision and objectives, and Anchor Collaborative which the 

Council has signed up to. 

Page 137

Agenda Item 12



 

3.3 Members are recommended to approve the Strategy as attached to this report.  

Work is ongoing to review the contract procedure rules and procurement 

checklist, and these will be brought forward to Executive Committee prior to any 

constitutional changes being recommended to Council. 

 

3.4 Following this
[...]
 

3.1  The Monitoring Officer is currently undertaking an annual review of the 

Constitution which is due to be presented to the March meeting of Council.  This 

report brings forwards some revisions to the Scheme of Delegation ahead of that 

following recent changes to the organisational structure. 

 

3.2 The attached revisions are shown as track changes in Appendix 1 for member 

approval. In the main they reflect changes to title with a new delegation to the 

new post of Head of Asset Management.  There is an additional delegation to the 

Head of Development Management which was agreed by Planning Committee on 

14 December 2021 and further delegation to the Head of Public Protection and 

Head of Asset Management with regards to s.77 directions under the Criminal 

Justice and Public Order Act 1994 to direct individuals to remove their vehicles 

and to leave land occupied without the consent of the occupier of the land. 

 

3.3 It is proposed that the delegations will take effect when approved, with the 

exception of the delegations to the Head of Asset Management with regards to 

Page 149

Agenda Item 13



Disabled Facilities Grants, etc. which is proposed should transfer with effect from 

1 April 2022. 

 

3.3  A suggested tweak to the Chief Executive’s emergency delegation is also 

included to cover Council meetings as well as Committee meetings, to provide 

additional flexibility during the COVID pandemic for those decisions which are not 

reserved to full Council. 

 

3.4 It is also proposed that the Deputy Director of People and Place be added to the 

list of Officers who can attest to the Common Seal. 

 

4.0 Consultation  

 Management Group have been consulted with regards to the officer delegations 

to ensure that they are up to date. 

 

5.0  Alternative Options  

5.1 Whilst the Council could resolve not to agree the recommendations put forward, 

the recommendations are to ensure that the Council has appropriate delegations 


[...]
f the General 
Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) EU 2016/679. 

Head of Legal and 
Governance  

Such other persons as may 
be appointed from time to 
time 

 
 
 

Page 186

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



 

Part 3(2) Version 9 (October 2021) Page 35 

 

 

Page 187

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee – 12 January 2022 

Full Council - 25 January 2022 

Code of Conduct, and Guidance Revision 
 

   

Report from:   Monitoring Officer 

Report Author:  Debbie Storr 

Wards:    Not applicable 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  That Council considers the Member Code of Conduct as reviewed through 

Cumbria Monitoring Officers, together with revisions to the guidance for adoption. 

 

2.0 Recommendations  

 

 Executive Committee is asked to recommend the following to Council: 

 

(1) It is recommended that Council adopts the LGA Code of Conduct (as 

amended) as attached to this report;  

 

(2) That the registration of “Other Registerable Interests” be amended to 

include “unpaid directorships”; and 

 

(3) Note the revised Guidance attached as Appendix 2. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 Following a review of the Council’s standards arrangements, Audit and 

Governance Committee received an update with regard to the model LGA Code 

of Conduct which had been considered by the Cumbria Monitoring Officers Group.  

The LGA code had been published following Council’s last review of the code. 

 

3.2 As Members are aware best practice recommendations from the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life set out a number of recommendations, many of which 

require changes to legislation and so are the responsibility of central government 

to implement, however a number were for local authorities to implement. 

 

3.3 One of the recommendations was that the Local Government Association (“LGA”) 

should create an updated Model Code of Conduct.  When Audit and Governance 

and Council considered the Council’s code back in 2020 the LGA were still working 

Page 189

Agenda Item 14



on this and the LGA Model Code was published in December 2020.  The Cumbria 

Monitoring Officers have worked together on the Model Code to make appropriate 

amendments (the Model Code is promoted as a template to be amended for local 

circumstances). 

 

3.4 Since the LGA Code was published a revised version was issued in July 2021 and 

the tweaks are incorporated into this version.   

 

3.5 The Model Code of Conduct with suggested amendments was considered by the 

Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 7 December 2021 and a clean 

version is shown as Appendix 1 of the Report which is being recommended by the 

Committee for approval.  The Committee considered whether they wished to see 

unpaid directorships added to the other registrable interests which the Council has 

said should be declared and if agreed then the interest form would be updated to 

reflect this. 

 

3.6  The Guidance for Members has also been revised to take account of the new Code 

and this is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

 Recommendations 

 

3.13 Members are requested to consider the LGA Model Code as amended by the 

Cumbrian Monitoring Officers, and accompanying guidance for adoption. 

 

4.0 Consultation  

 All Borough councillors and Parish/Town Clerks were sent a copy of the revised 

draft on 11 October 2021 and invited to submit any comments to the Audit and 

Governance Committee. None were received. The Independent Person has also 

been consulted. 

 

 Audit and Governance Committee on 7 December 2021 considered the revised 

code and recommend it to full Council for adoption. 

 

5.0  Alternative Options  

5.1 Not to accept the revised Code and continue with the existing Code - the Code is 

recommended for consistency across the County. 

 

6.0 Contribution to Council Plan Priorities  

6.1 Ethical standards underpin the governance 

Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 
   at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 

 
Present:  Councillors Brook (Chairman), Assouad, Barlow, Biggins, Hamilton, 

McClure, McEwan, Maddox, Morgan and Pemberton. 
 

Officers 
Present: 

Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Steph 
Cordon (Director of People and Place), Jan Sharp (Deputy Director of 
People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and Governance & 
Monitoring Officer), Caroline Wagstaff (Head of People and Communities) 
(Minute Nos. 102 to 106), Helen Houston (Head of Regeneration & Planning 
Policy (Minutes Nos. 102 to 108), Sandra Baines (Head of Visitor Economy 
& Culture) (Minutes Nos 102 to 109) and Jon Huck (Democratic Services 
Manager). 

 
102 Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Blezard, H. Edwards, 
Roberts and Ronson. 
 
Councillors Assouad and McEwan had substituted for Councillors Blezard and 
Roberts for this meeting only. 
 
103 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Hamilton and McEwan declared an Other Registrable Interest in any items 
that referred to Cumbria County Council. 
 
104 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
105 Public Participation  
 
RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
106 Grounds Maintenance Contract for Housing Service  
 
The Head of People and Communities reported that the Council’s Grounds 
Maintenance Contract for the Housing Service was due for renewal.  The current 
contract had been reviewed and there was a need to review the solutions available to 
improve the contract. 
 
The Council had over 2,600 residential properties in the Borough.  The Council were 
looking for support to find a suitable contractor which could deliver the Grounds 
Maintenance Contract. 
 
 



Wednesday, 12th January, 2022  

 
The Communities and Housing Investment Consortium (CHIC) was a not for profit, 
member-owned consortium that secured efficiencies and savings.  CHIC provided 
procurement compliance contract and commercial support. 
 
The route to market must be OJEU compliant and satisfy the Council’s internal 
procurement policy.  The Procurement Officer had confirmed the service CHIC had 
offered was in line with the requirements of the Council’s internal procurement policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor McEwan  , and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

1. To note the contents of the report; and 
 

2. To agree and delegate authority to the Deputy Director of People and Place to 
work with CHIC to procure and formally award a new Grounds Maintenance 
Contract for the Housing Service. 

 
107 The Borough of Barrow-in-Furness (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2022  
 
The Head of Legal and Governance reported that at its meeting on 10th November, 
2021 it had been agreed to consult on a revised Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
Consultation had now taken place with the general public and stakeholder 
organisations.  The closing date for receipt of responses had been 17th December, 
2021. 
 
No responses had been received. 
 
Following the consultation period it was proposed that the Order required no 
amendments pending approval by the Barrow Local Committee at their meeting on 
17th January, 2022. 
 
Members were asked to approve the making of the Order and delegate authority to 
the Director of People and Place to finalise and make the Order following the Barrow 
Local Committee meeting and give appropriate notice pursuant to the Road Traffic Act 
1984 to take effect from 1st April, 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor McEwan, and 
 
RESOLVED:- To approve the revised Borough of Barrow-in-Furness (Off Street 
Parking Places) Order 2022 and delegate authority to the Director of People and 
Place to finalise and make the Order as detailed within the report and give appropriate 
notice pursuant to the Road Traffic Act 1984 to take effect from 1st April, 2022. 
 
108 High Street Heritage Action Zone Public Realm  
 
The Head of Regeneration & Planning Policy reported that the HSHAZ boundary was 
set within the Central Barrow Conservation Area and spanned both Central and 
Hindpool wards, taking in sections of Cornwallis Street, Duke Street, Ramsden Square 
and Abbey Road.  The scheme would grant aid building repairs, fund public realm 
works, planning interventions, feasibility studies on key buildings, and run events to 
increase engagement and footfall. 



Wednesday, 12th January, 2022  

 
The High Street Heritage Action Zone programme had been announced by 
Government in 2019 to improve footfall on the high street and public engagement 
through heritage-led regeneration.  The Council had secured £1.1m in funding through 
the programme to support the regeneration of the Barrow HSHAZ.  A further £71,000 
of funding had been granted in May 2021 for additional projects. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor McEwan , and 
 
RESOLVED:- To agree that delegated authority be given to the Director of People and 
Place, in consultation with the Director of Resources following the procurement 
exercise to award a contractor to deliver public realm capital works funded by the 
HSHAZ programme. 
 
109 Future Management Arrangements on Piel Island  
 
The Head of Visitor Economy and Culture’s report brought forward an update on Piel 
Island, incorporating work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group 
and asked the Committee to consider and agree the future management 
arrangements for Piel Island. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been looking at the arrangements for the 
management of Piel Island as part of their work programme for the year.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Group had concluded that the lessons learned from the 
previous season had been as follows:- 
 

 Piel Island was a unique place and any operator needed to appreciate the 
constraints offered by power, weather, access and its location within an area of 
Site of Special Scientific Interest;  

 Visitors to Piel Island were short stay and wanted a basic meal and drink;  

 Camping and paying a small fee was popular; 

 The relationship with the ferry operator and the management arrangements for 
Piel Island was really important;  

 Alternative access arrangements off the Island besides the ferry needed to be 
in place;  

 More outside seating was needed to facilitate visitors;  

 The community ownership of Piel Island and its local appeal and natural habitat 
was really important;  

 Contrary to perception, there had been no incidents of anti-social behaviour 
reported;  

 Any operator needed to manage and maintain the island and its assets to a 
standard that the Council expected;  

 All aspects of the Island except for external urgent repairs to the buildings and 
jetty maintenance would be the responsibility of the operator;  

 Emergency planning for incidents with agencies would be an essential part of 
any future management arrangements;  

 There was potential for events and Piel Island would be an essential element of 
any destination marketing.  Any operator would need a formal relationship with 
the Council to enable that;  

 Communication regarding Piel Island and whether buildings were open and 
food and drink were being served would be the responsibility of the operator;  
 
 



Wednesday, 12th January, 2022  

 

 Any operator needed experience in operating a licensed premises and with 
access to staff, financial sustainability and be prepared to open for a short 
period of the year whilst retaining responsibility for the premises and the Island 
all year round. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Working Group considered that the partnership 
arrangements had demonstrated that despite challenging circumstances, Piel Island 
and its facilities were made available as often as possible for visitors.  The options for 
future management arrangements were discussed by the group.  The level of 
resource and capacity of officers meant that self delivery of Piel Island was prohibitive.  
Also, Barrow Forward was not yet established and did not have the necessary 
infrastructure to take on the management of Piel Island. 
 
Members also considered that an open and transparent procurement for a suitably 
experienced operator should take place.  The above lessons learned should inform 
the service specification and that a media campaign could run alongside the 
procurement process to encourage people to register to submit an interest through the 
appropriate channel.  The emphasis would be on a long term ten year lease with an 
annual review of performance and a rental charge that would be subject to review over 
the time period.  The preferred option was to gain approval for that approach from the 
Committee, to advertise the opportunity in January 2022 for a start date in early March 
2022. 
 
As part of Low Carbon Barrow, a feasibility piece of work was underway to explore 
alternative energy sources for example exploring solar PV for the roof of the Ship Inn 
and the toilet block.  The existing toilet block was also going to be demolished and 
replaced.  A service specification for a design and build for a new eco-friendly block 
was underway. 
 
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Morgan, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

1. To agree to the proposed management arrangements as set out in the report 
and delegate authority to the Director of People and Place, in consultation with 
the Chair of Executive Committee, to undertake the procurement process and 
award the new contract; 

 

2. To note the appreciation for the work that Officers put in to getting the Ship Inn 
ready to be re-opened this season at very short notice; 

 

3. To note the lessons learned from the partnership approach and thank the Piel 
Island Pub Company for their contribution; and 

 

4. To note that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Piel Island Work Group would 
continue to receive progress updates. 

 
110 Procurement Strategy  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that a desktop document review of standing orders, 
procurement strategy, procurement process, data analysis of current activity, and 
Terms and Conditions review had recently been undertaken by STAR Procurement, a 
well established and successful public sector shared service.  



Wednesday, 12th January, 2022  

  
That included interviews with key personnel and key commissioners which had led to 
a new suite of documents being drafted as part of the Council’s review of its 
procurement processes. 
 
The report brought forward a revised Procurement Strategy which had been re-written 
to become a more strategic document, rather than operational.  The headings 
replicated the priorities and themes within the National Procurement Strategy for Local 
Government to ensure best practice.  It also linked to the Barrow Corporate Plan to 
demonstrate how procurement would be helping to deliver to the Council’s vision and 
objectives, and Anchor Collaborative which the Council had signed up to. 
 
Members were recommended to approve the Strategy as attached to the report.  Work 
was ongoing to review the contract procedure rules and procurement checklist, and 
these would be brought forward to the Committee prior to any constitutional changes 
being recommended to Council. 
 
Following this it was intended that a package of training would be developed and 
provided to officers with a view to new procedures being in place to take effect from 
1st April, 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To approve the revised Procurement Strategy 2022-23 as attached as an 

appendix to the report; and 
 
2. To note that a future report would bring forward proposed amendments to 

contract procedure rules for potential implementation from 1st April, 2022. 

REFERRED ITEM 
 

THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE REFERRED TO COUNCIL FOR DECISION 

 
111 Officer Delegations  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that she was currently undertaking an annual review 
of the Constitution which was due to be presented to the March meeting of Council.  
The report brought forward some revisions to the Scheme of Delegation ahead of that 
following recent changes to the organisational structure. 
 
Revisions shown as track changes in Appendix 1 were attached for Member approval. 
In the main they reflected changes to title with a new delegation to the new post of 
Head of Asset Management.  There was an additional delegation to the Head of 
Development Management which had been agreed by Planning Committee on 14th 
December, 2021 and further delegation to the Head of Public Protection and Head of 
Asset Management with regards to s.77 directions under the Criminal Justice and 
Public Order Act 1994 to direct individuals to remove their vehicles and to leave land 
occupied without the consent of the occupier of the land. 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 12th January, 2022  

 
It was proposed that the delegations would take effect when approved, with the 
exception of the delegations to the Head of Asset Management with regards to 
Disabled Facilities Grants, etc. which was proposed should transfer with effect from 
1st April 2022. 
 
A suggested tweak to the Chief Executive’s emergency delegation was also included 
to cover Council meetings as well as Committee meetings, to provide additional 
flexibility during the Covid pandemic for those decisions which were not reserved to 
full Council. 
 
It was also proposed that the Deputy Director of People and Place be added to the list 
of Officers who could attest to the Common Seal. 
 
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Hamilton, and 
 
RESOLVED:- To recommend the Council:- 
 
1. To approve the revisions to the Officer Delegations and Proper Officer 

Appointments as detailed within the report and Appendix; and 
 
2. To add the Deputy Director of People and Place as an authorised Officer for 

attesting the affixing of the Council’s Common Seal. 
 
112 Code of Conduct and Guidance Review  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that following a review of the Council’s standards 
arrangements, the Audit and Governance Committee had received an update with 
regard to the model LGA Code of Conduct which had been considered by the Cumbria 
Monitoring Officers Group. 
 
The LGA Code had been published following Council’s last review of the code.  As 
Members were aware best practice recommendations from the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life set out a number of recommendations, many of which 
required changes to legislation and so were the responsibility of Central Government 
to implement, however a number were for local authorities to implement. 
 
One of the recommendations was that the Local Government Association (“LGA”) 
should create an updated Model Code of Conduct.  When Audit and Governance and 
Council had considered the Council’s code back in 2020 the LGA were still working on 
this and the LGA Model Code had been published in December 2020.  The Cumbria 
Monitoring Officers had worked together on the Model Code to make appropriate 
amendments (the Model Code had been promoted as a template to be amended for 
local circumstances). 
 
Since the LGA Code had been published a revised version had been issued in July 
2021 and the tweaks had been incorporated into this version. 
 
The Model Code of Conduct with suggested amendments had been considered by the 
Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 7th December 2021 and a clean 
version had been attached as an appendix to the report which was being 
recommended by the Committee for approval.   
 



Wednesday, 12th January, 2022  

 
The Committee considered whether they wished to see unpaid directorships added to 
the other registrable interests which the Council had said should be declared and if 
agreed then the interest form would be updated to reflect this. 
 
The Guidance for Members had also been revised to take account of the new Code 
and this had been attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Hamilton, and 
 
RESOLVED:- To recommend the Council:- 
 
1. To adopt the LGA Code of Conduct (as amended) as attached to the report;  
 
2. To agree that the registration of “Other Registerable Interests” be amended to 

include “unpaid directorships”; and 
 
3. To note the revised Guidance attached as an Appendix to the report. 
 
The meeting closed at 2.33 pm. 
 


